No. 16-60448

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, PIPELINE AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PIPELINE SAFETY,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Kate Comerford Todd Steven P. Lehotsky Sheldon Gilbert U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER 1615 H St., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20062 (202) 463-5337 Christopher J. Walker *Counsel of Record* THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW 55 West 12th Avenue Columbus, OH 43210-1391 (614) 247-1898 christopher.j.walker@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY2
ARGUMENT
I. <i>Auer</i> Deference Does Not Apply Here, Where the Agency's Interpretation Imposes Civil Penalties Without Fair Notice
II. <i>Auer</i> Deference to Agency Regulatory Interpretations Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns
III. <i>Auer</i> Deference Introduces Great Uncertainty for the Business Community and Thus the National Economy12
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)
Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co., 325 U.S. 410 (1945)
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)5, 6
Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr., 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)
Diamond Roofing Co. v. OSHA, 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976)7
Emp'r Solutions Staffing Grp. v. Office of Chief Admin. Hearing Officer, F.3d, 2016 WL 4254370 (5th Cir. Aug. 11, 2016)
Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHA, 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986)
Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)10, 11
Talk Am. v. Mich. Tel. Co., 564 U.S. 50 (2011)
Regulations
49 C.F.R. § 195.452
Other Authorities
Cynthia Barmore, Auer <i>in Action: Deference After</i> Talk America, 76 Ohio St. L.J. 813 (2015)
John F. Manning, Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996)
Richard Pierce, Administrative Law Treatise (5th ed. 2010)7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, Seminole Rock's Domain, 79	9
Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011)	9
William M. Yeatman, <i>The Simple Solution to</i> Auer <i>Problem</i> (Aug. 29,	
2016 draft), http://ssrn.com/abstract=2831651	12
